

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

11-2-2020

### State v. Cruse Appellant's Brief Dckt. 47801

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Cruse Appellant's Brief Dckt. 47801" (2020). *Not Reported*. 6659.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/6659](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/6659)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The District Court Erred By Rejecting Mr. Cruse’s Proposed Necessity Defense .....	8
A. Introduction .....	8
B. Standard Of Review .....	8
C. The District Court Erred By Rejecting Mr. Cruse’s Necessity Instruction.....	8
II. The State Committed Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	15
A. Introduction .....	15
B. Standard Of Review .....	16
C. The State Committed Prosecutorial Misconduct.....	16
III. Even If The Above Errors Are Individually Harmless, Mr. Cruse’s Fourteenth Amendment Right To Due Process Of Law Was Violated Because The Accumulation Of Errors Deprived Him Of His Right To A Fair Trial.....	18
IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Imposed A Unified Sentence Of Twenty Years, With Ten Fixed, Upon Mr. Cruse Following His Conviction For Domestic Battery .....	18
V. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Mr. Cruse’s Rule 35 Motion For A Sentence Reduction In Light Of The New Information Offered In Support Of His Rule 35 Motion.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*City of Boise v. Frazier*, 143 Idaho 1 (2006)..... 16

*Lunneborg v. My Fun Life*, 163 Idaho 856 (2018)..... 19

*State v. Alberts*, 121 Idaho 204 (Ct. App. 1991).....21

*State v. Allen*, 129 Idaho 556 (1996)..... 12

*State v. Almaraz*, 154 Idaho 584 (2013).....12

*State v. Barton*, 154 Idaho 289 (2013) ..... 13

*State v. Draper*, 151 Idaho 576 (2011).....9

*State v. Garcia*, 166 Idaho 661 (2020)..... 18

*State v. Hastings*, 118 Idaho 854 (1990) ..... 9, 12

*State v. Howley*, 128 Idaho 874 (1996) ..... 8, 13

*State v. Iverson*, 155 Idaho 766 (Ct. App. 2014) ..... 14

*State v. Johns*, 112 Idaho 873 (1987).....8

*State v. Johnson*, 163 Idaho 412 (2018)..... 18

*State v. Korn*, 148 Idaho 413 (2009).....9

*State v. Meyer*, 161 Idaho 631 (2017).....9

*State v. Moore*, 131 Idaho 814 (1998)..... 18

*State v. Moses*, 156 Idaho 855 (2014)..... 16

*State v. Paciorek*, 137 Idaho 629 (Ct. App. 2002)..... 18

*State v. Pearce*, 146 Idaho 241 (2008).....8

*State v. Perry*, 150 Idaho 209 (2010) ..... 16, 18

*State v. Phillips*, 144 Idaho 82 (Ct. App. 2007)..... 16

*State v. Raudebaugh*, 124 Idaho 758 (1993) ..... 16

<i>State v. Reinke</i> , 103 Idaho 771 (Ct. App. 1982) .....	19
<i>State v. Rothwell</i> , 154 Idaho 125 (Ct. App. 2013) .....	16
<i>State v. Severson</i> , 147 Idaho 694 (2009).....	16
<i>State v. Shideler</i> , 103 Idaho 593 (1982).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Tadlock</i> , 136 Idaho 413 (Ct. App. 2001) .....	8, 13
<i>State v. Trent</i> , 125 Idaho 251 (Ct. App. 1994) .....	22

Statutes

I.C. § 18–903 .....	15, 16
I.C. § 18-913.....	17
I.C. § 18–915(2).....	16
I.C. § 18-918.....	15, 16, 19

Rules

Idaho Criminal Rule 35 .....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

Additional Authorities

ICJI 1203 .....	15, 16
ICJI 1508 .....	15
ICJI 1512 .....	9, 14
ICJI 1517 .....	14
ICJI 1522 .....	14
